

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/6/2023 4:18 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1024487

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re visits with K.D.B.,

TED D. FUKUZAWA, TRACY M. PIEPEL, and
DAVID J. PIEPEL,

Respondents,

v.

BRYCE BITTERMAN,

Petitioner.

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

One Union Square
600 University St., Ste. 2700
Seattle, WA 98101-3143
(206) 467-1816

McNAUL EBEL NAWROT &
HELGREN PLLC

Theresa M. DeMonte,
WSBA No. 43994
Ai-Li Chiong-Martinson,
WSBA No. 53359

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES 3

III. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS 3

A. After K.B.’s Young Mother Tragically Dies
in an Accident, Bitterman Cuts K.B. Off from
His Grandparents 3

B. K.B.’s Grandparents Petition for Visits..... 6

C. Bitterman Opposes the Visitation Petitions..... 8

D. The Court Orders Visitation to Avoid Harm
to K.B..... 8

E. Bitterman Flees with K.B. 9

F. Bitterman Refuses to Disclose His and
K.B.’s Location and Disobeys the Trial
Court’s Orders 10

G. Bitterman Persists in Contempt 11

H. The Grandparents Move to Dismiss
Bitterman’s Appeal..... 13

I. The Commissioner Requires Bitterman to
Provide FaceTime Visits and His Address;
He Declines and His Appeal Is Dismissed..... 14

IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD
BE DENIED..... 15

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| A. | The Dismissal of Bitterman’s Appeal Does Not Conflict with Washington Cases | 15 |
| 1. | One who affirmatively evades enforcement of trial court orders is disentitled from appealing..... | 16 |
| 2. | The Court of Appeals’ ruling does not rest on factual error or conflict with precedent. | 20 |
| 3. | Dismissal was warranted because Bitterman persists in contempt and obstructs enforcement. | 25 |
| B. | Dismissal of Bitterman’s Appeal Does Not Involve a Constitutional Question | 27 |
| C. | The Petition Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest | 29 |
| V. | CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Antonio-Martinez v. I.N.S.</i> , 317 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003) | 19, 31 |
| <i>City of Seattle v. Klein</i> , 161 Wn.2d 554, 166 P.3d 1149 (2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>D.C. v. D.C.</i> , 988 So.2d 359 (Miss. 2008)..... | 20 |
| <i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820, 116 S. Ct. 1777, 135 L. Ed. 2d 102 (1996) ... | 18 |
| <i>Doyle v. Lee</i> , 166 Wn. App. 397, 272 P.3d 256 (2012)..... | 22 |
| <i>Garcia v. Henley</i> , 190 Wn.2d 539, 415 P.3d 241 (2018)..... | 22 |
| <i>Helard v. Helard</i> , 22 Wn.2d 950, 155 P.2d 499 (1945)..... | 19, 27 |
| <i>Henderson v. Henderson</i> , 329 Mass. 257, 107 N.E.2d 773 (1952)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re Morrell</i> , 174 Ohio St. 427, 189 N.E.2d 873 (1963)..... | 20 |
| <i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 812 N.W.2d 455 (N.D. 2012) | 20 |
| <i>Knoob v. Knoob</i> , 192 Cal. 95, 218 P. 568 (1923)..... | 20 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Michael v. Michael</i> , 253 N.E.2d 261 (Ind. 1969) | 20 |
| <i>Peppin v. Lewis</i> , 752 N.Y.S.2d 807, 2002 N.Y. Slip op. 22733 (2002) | 18 |
| <i>Pike v. Pike</i> , 24 Wn.2d 735, 167 P.2d 401 (1946)..... | 19, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Roberts v. Staples</i> , 442 P.2d 788 (N.M. 1968) | 26 |
| <i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Ronald</i> , 106 Wn. 413, 180 P. 125 (1919)..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 105 Wn.2d 92, 711 P.2d 1017 (1986)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Vosburg v. Vosburg</i> , 131 Cal. 628, 63 P. 1009 (1901)..... | 25 |
| <i>Weaver v. Parks</i> , 947 So.2d 1009 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006)..... | 20 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|--------|
| chapter 26.11 RCW | 6 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 40-10A-101–403..... | 26 |
| RCW 26.11.030 | 8 |
| RCW 26.11.040..... | 9 |
| RCW 26.11.060 | 10, 28 |

RULES

| | |
|----------------|---------------|
| ER 201 | 23 |
| RAP 8.1 | 31 |
| RAP 9.11 | 23 |
| RAP 13.4 | 2, 15, 29, 30 |
